order to defray authorized expenditures and liabilities for general corporate purposes and for the 
purposes of making expenditures for library services and other purposes therein specified and 
described; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council hereby find and determine that it is necessary and 

appropriate to levy the sum of Six Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Forty-Three Dollars 
($6,836,043) upon and against all taxable real property located within the corporate limits of the City of 
Joliet;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO ITS HOME RULE AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS 
FOLLOWS:  

SECTION 1: The sum of Six Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Forty-Three Dollars 
($6,836,043) of the amount levied in Section 1 of this Ordinance is levied for the use and benefit of the 
Joliet Public Library for the purposes itemized and specified in the 2024 Annual Budget. 

SECTION 2: Any levy herein made for salaries and wages of the employees and officers of the

[...]

enacted in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Act (35 ILCS 200/18-55 et seq.). 

SECTION 8: The Mayor and City Council hereby ascertain and certify that the estimated total 

amount of all taxable property lying within the corporate limits of the City of Joliet in Will County is Four 
Billion Thirty-Seven Million Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars 
($4,037,222,183) and in Kendall County is Four Hundred Thirty-Three Million Thirty-Four Thousand 
Three Hundred Thirty-One Dollars ($433,034,331), as the property is assessed or equalized by the 
Department of Revenue for the current year.  The Will County Clerk is hereby requested, authorized 
and directed to ascertain the rate per cent which, upon the total valuation of all property subject to